response to this trend, the Group has, among other things, refined the menus and increased

prices of selected menu items, introduced higher-margin menu items for the Clubs, and enhanced

relationships with the major suppliers to secure better pricing. The Group expects the rising

liquor price trend to continue in the foreseeable future and it will constantly monitor and respond

to changes in the beverage costs. The cost of inventories sold as a percentage of turnover will

continue to be a key performance indicator of the overall efficiency and profitability of the

business operations.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 165 —

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in cost

of inventories sold on the profit before taxation and the profit for each period during the Track

Record Period. The break-even percentages of the sensitivity analysis are 171.9%, 146.6%, 105.6%

and 49.7% for the years ended 31st March, 2011, 2012, 2013 and the five months ended 31st

August, 2013, respectively. Fluctuations are assumed to be 5.0%, 8.0% and 10.0% for each of the

period indicated, which correspond to the range of historical fluctuations of the cost of

inventories sold over such periods.

(HK$’000, except percentages)

Hypothetical fluctuation +5% -5% +8% -8% +10% -10%

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2011

Change in cost of inventories sold 560 (560) 897 (897) 1,121 (1,121)

Change in profit before taxation (560) 560 (897) 897 (1,121) 1,121

Change in profit for the year (468) 468 (749) 749 (936) 936

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2012

Change in cost of inventories sold 1,192 (1,192) 1,907 (1,907) 2,383 (2,383)

Change in profit before taxation (1,192) 1,192 (1,907) 1,907 (2,383) 2,383

Change in profit for the year (995) 995 (1,592) 1,592 (1,990) 1,990

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2013

Change in cost of inventories sold 1,589 (1,589) 2,543 (2,543) 3,179 (3,179)

Change in profit before taxation (1,589) 1,589 (2,543) 2,543 (3,179) 3,179

Change in profit for the year (1,327) 1,327 (2,123) 2,123 (2,654) 2,654

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the five months ended 31st

August, 2013

Change in cost of inventories sold 672 (672) 1,075 (1,075) 1,344 (1,344)

Change in profit before taxation (672) 672 (1,075) 1,075 (1,344) 1,344

Change in profit for the period (561) 561 (898) 898 (1,122) 1,122

Property rentals

The Group leases all the properties on which the Clubs operate. The leasing costs are

reflected in the property rentals and related expenses. For the years ended 31st March, 2011,

2012, 2013 and the five months ended 31st August, 2013, the property rentals and related

expenses amounted to HK$8.9 million, HK$20.6 million, HK$30.3 million and HK$13.8 million,

respectively, representing 12.7%, 15.0%, 17.4% and 19.2% of the turnover for each such period.

Rental expenses vary depending on the size and location of the Clubs. All the tenancy agreements

of the Clubs are based on fixed rent. The Group does not pay any contingent rent.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 166 —

For every lease that the Group considers to enter into, the Group considers whether the

rental expense is within the acceptable range, taking into account the expected revenue to be

derived from the Club in future. As the Group intends to continue to open new clubs and expand

its clubbing network, the Directors expect that the property rental and related expenses related

to the Clubs to increase in the future.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in

property rentals and related expenses on the profit before taxation and the profit and total

comprehensive income for each of the period indicated. The break-even percentages of the

sensitivity analysis are 217.5%, 169.2%, 110.8% and 48.4% for the years ended 31st March, 2011,

2012, 2013 and the five months ended 31st August, 2013, respectively. Fluctuations are assumed

to be 5.0%, 10.0% and 15.0% for each of the period indicated, respectively, which correspond to

the range of historical fluctuations of the property rentals and related expenses for each of the

periods indicated.

(HK$’000, except percentages)

Hypothetical fluctuation +5% -5% +10% -10% +15% -15%

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2011

Change in property rentals and related

expenses 443 (443) 886 (886) 1,329 (1,329)

Change in profit before taxation (443) 443 (886) 886 (1,329) 1,329

Change in profit for the year (370) 370 (740) 740 (1,109) 1,109

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2012

Change in property rentals and related

expenses 1,032 (1,032) 2,065 (2,065) 3,097 (3,097)

Change in profit before taxation (1,032) 1,032 (2,065) 2,065 (3,097) 3,097

Change in profit for the year (862) 862 (1,724) 1,724 (2,586) 2,586

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2013

Change in property rentals and related

expenses 1,516 (1,516) 3,031 (3,031) 4,547 (4,547)

Change in profit before taxation (1,516) 1,516 (3,031) 3,031 (4,547) 4,547

Change in profit for the year (1,266) 1,266 (2,531) 2,531 (3,797) 3,797

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the five months ended 31st

August, 2013

Change in property rentals and related

expenses 690 (690) 1,381 (1,381) 2,071 (2,071)

Change in profit before taxation (690) 690 (1,381) 1,381 (2,071) 2,071

Change in profit for the period (576) 576 (1,153) 1,153 (1,729) 1,729

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 167 —

Staff costs

Clubbing operations are highly service-oriented, and therefore the success, to a

considerable extent, depends upon the ability to attract, motivate and retain a sufficient number

of qualified employees.

The Group believes that high-quality customer service is a key attribute of the success of the

Clubs. The Group offers competitive wages and other benefits to its employees.

The staff costs includes all salaries and benefits payable to all the employees and staff,

including the executive Directors, headquarters staff and operational staff in each Club. The staff

[…]

percentage of total turnover could be mitigated by (i) increasing operating leverage by staff

rotation as all the staff are employed at the Group level and can be deployed at any of the Clubs;

(ii) the efforts to control the staff costs at the new clubs by managing employee headcount levels

before a club achieves certain target performance levels more efficiently and prioritising internal

transfers and re-allocations of employees from existing Clubs; and (iii) the efforts to increase

productivity of the staff by providing various training programmes.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in staff

costs on the profit before taxation and the profit and total comprehensive income for each of the

period indicated. The break-even percentages of the sensitivity analysis are 244.6%, 214.1%,

107.9% and 38.0% for the years ended 31st March, 2011, 2012, 2013 and the five months ended

31st August, 2013, respectively. Fluctuations are assumed to be 5.0%, 8.0% and 10.0% for each of

the period indicated, which correspond to the range of historical fluctuations of the staff costs

over such periods.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 168 —

(HK$’000, except percentages)

Hypothetical fluctuation +5% -5% +8% -8% +10% -10%

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2011

Change in staff costs 394 (394) 630 (630) 787 (787)

Change in profit before taxation (394) 394 (630) 630 (787) 787

Change in profit for the year (329) 329 (526) 526 (657) 657

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2012

Change in staff costs 816 (816) 1,305 (1,305) 1,632 (1,632)

Change in profit before taxation (816) 816 (1,305) 1,305 (1,632) 1,632

Change in profit for the year (681) 681 (1,090) 1,090 (1,363) 1,363

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the year ended 31st March, 2013

Change in staff costs 1,555 (1,555) 2,488 (2,488) 3,110 (3,110)

Change in profit before taxation (1,555) 1,555 (2,488) 2,488 (3,110) 3,110

Change in profit for the year (1,299) 1,299 (2,078) 2,078 (2,597) 2,597

Impact on certain consolidated statement of comprehensive income items for the five months ended 31st

August, 2013

Change in staff costs 879 (879) 1,406 (1,406) 1,757 (1,757)

Change in profit before taxation (879) 879 (1,406) 1,406 (1,757) 1,757

Change in profit for the period (734) 734 (1,174) 1,174 (1,467) 1,467

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The Group has identified certain accounting policies that are critical to the preparation of

the financial information. These accounting policies are important for an understanding of the

financial position and results of operations and are set forth in Note 1 “Significant accounting

policies” of Section C of the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to the Prospectus.

In addition, the preparation of the financial information requires the management to make

significant and subjective estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the reported